17-04-84-R77,2
DUB-D47
13 NOVEMBER 2007

48AT

UNITED NATIONS	International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for	Case No.	IT-04-84-R77.2
	Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the	Date:	13 November 2007
	Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991	Original:	English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:	Judge Alphons Orie, Presiding Judge Frank Höpfel Judge Ole Bjørn Støle
Registrar:	Mr Hans Holthuis
Decision of:	13 November 2007

IN THE CONTEMPT CASE OF AVNI KRASNIQI

PUBLIC

ORDER FOR DETENTION ON REMAND

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Carla Del Ponte Mr David Re Counsel for Avni Krasniqi

Mr Michiel Pestman

I, JUDGE ALPHONS ORIE, Presiding Judge in Trial Chamber I of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the Indictment in the case *The Prosecutor v. Avni Krasniqi*, which I confirmed on 5 November 2007;

NOTING that the confidentiality of the Indictment was lifted on 9 November 2007 by order of Judge Frank Höpfel;

NOTING that the Accused **AVNI KRASNIQI** was arrested on 9 November 2007 and transferred to the Tribunal on 10 November 2007;

NOTING that the Prosecution filed a corrected Indictment on 12 November 2007;

NOTING that the Accused **AVNI KRASNIQI** made his initial appearance before the Chamber on 12 November 2007, that he was given thirty days in which to enter a plea of guilty or not guilty in accordance with Rule 62 (iii) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and that the Chamber delivered an oral order for detention on remand of the Accused;

PURSUANT TO Rule 64 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

HEREBY CONFIRM the detention on remand of the Accused and direct the Commanding Officer of the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague to detain the Accused until further order.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Alphons Orie

Judge Alphons Orie Presiding Judge

Dated this 13th day of November 2007 At The Hague, The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

Case No. IT-04-84-R77.2

13 November 2007